\_ __ j
\. __ )
HOTELS AND MULTIPLE DWELLINGS
Penalty was due to the unabated violations at reinspection and was not
based on the unabated screening violations at the time of reinspection.
Romano v. Department of Community Affairs, 93 N.J.A.R 2d (CAF)
49.
Inspection report and issuance of green card in 1983 did not prevent

sidered not to be portions of a multiple dwelling.
ii. The condominium association or cooperative or
mutual housing corporation shall provide the Bureau
with any information necessary to justify an exemption
for a dwelling unit or building section pursuant to this
paragraph.
5:10-1.6
3. Has at least two exterior walls unattached to any
adjoining building section; and
4. Is attached to any adjoining building sections exclu
sively by fire separation walls having a 1 ~ hour minimum
fire resistant rating, in the case of buildings constructed
prior to January 1, 1977, or as required by the State
Uniform Construction Code, N.J.A.C. 5:23, at the time of
construction.
Amended by R.1983 d.156, effective May 16, 1983.
See: 15 N.J.R. 375(a), 15 N.J.R. 803(a).
Added (b).
Amended by R.1983 d.388, effective September 19, 1983.
See: 15 N.J.R. 1054(b), 15 N.J.R 1576(a).
Added "fire separation walls housing 1 Y, hour resistant rating" to
(b)4.
Amended by R.1998 d.425, effective August 17, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 1462(b), 30 N.J.R. 3068(a).
In (b), substituted "four" for "two" preceding "dwelling" in the intro
ductory paragraph, substituted "Is in a building that has no occupied" for
"Has" at the beginning of 2, and rewrote 4.
Amended by R.2000 d.325, effective August 7, 2000.
See: 32 N.J.R 1891(a), 32 N.J.R. 2863(a).
In (a), deleted references to demolition and to removal, and inserted a
reference to retreat lodging facilities; and rewrote (b )2.
Case Notes

in compliance with the Uniform Fire Code, N.J.A.C. 5:70.
(e) All buildings in compliance with the Uniform Fire
Code shall be deemed to be in compliance with the Act
insofar as issues of fire safety are concerned.
(f) Where not otherwise indicated, all rules in this chapter
that are applicable to hotels shall be applicable to retreat
lodging facilities except as follows:
1. N.J.A.C. 5:10-19.l(a)l and2; and
2. Any regulation that is not substantially related to the
protection of the health, safety or welfare of the occupants
of the facility or of the public generally.
Recodified April9, 1981 from N.J.A.C. 5:10-1.22.
Amended by R.l983 d.388, effective September 19, 1983.
See: 15 N.J.R. 1054(b), 15 N.J.R. 1576(a).
Added (d).
Amended by R.1988 d.572, effective December 19, 1988 (operative
June 16, 1989).
See: 20 N.J.R. 2126(a), 20 N.J.R. 3122(a).
Added text to (a) and (d) "and by the Uniform Fire Code, N.J.A.C.
5:18"; added (e).
Amended by R.l990 d.230, effective May 7, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 275(b), 22 N.J.R. 1354(a).
Application of rules extended to cover retreat lodging facilities.
Amended by R.1993 d.464, effective September 20, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 2627(a), 25 N.J.R. 4482(a).
Administrative change.
See: 31 N.J.R. 35(a).
Case Notes

facility, equipment or utility which is required to be supplied
under this chapter to be removed, shut off or discontinued, or
knowingly allow such condition to continue, when the
condition affects any occupied unit of dwelling space.
1. This section shall not be applicable to such
temporary interruption as may be necessary when actual
repairs or alterations are in process or during temporary
emergencies when discontinuance of services is caused by
any public utility or public agency or is approved by the
bureau.
(b) In the event of any discontinuation of services, repairs
shall be performed expeditiously to minimize inconvenience
to occupants and, to the greatest extent possible, temporary or
alternate service shall be provided until permanent service
can be restored.
New Rule, R.1981 d.95, effective April9, 1981.
See: 12 N.J.R. 383(d), 13 N.J.R. 189(d).
Amended by R.1993 d.464, effective September 20, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 2627(a), 25 N.J.R. 4482(a).
10-18.5 Supp. 12-15-08

mutual housing?
In a condominium, cooperative or mutual housing multiple
dwelling, the owner of the apartment is responsible for
providing and maintaining window guards in the apartment.
The association is responsible for providing and maintaining
window guards on windows in the hallways. A tenant who
wants to have window guards installed both in the apartment
and in the hallways must make written requests both to the
apartment owner and to the association.
Who can answer additional questions about the window
guard law and rules?
Any tenant or owner who has questions about the law and
rules concerning window guards can call the Bureau of Hous
ing Inspection of the New Jersey Department of Community
Affairs (609-633-6210).
New Rule, R.2007 d.40, effective February 5, 2007.
See: 38 N.J.R. 3947(a), 39 N.J.R. 363(b).
5:10-28.1
SUBCHAPTER 28. CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS
5:10-28.1 Carbon monoxide alarms

5:23-3.20). A copy of the certificate of approval issued by
the local construction code enforcing agency shall be
provided to the Bureau at the time of installation, at or after
the time of inspection, or at any other time, as proof of
installation, in accordance with the Uniform Construction
Code.
(b) Carbon monoxide alarms shall be manufactured, listed
and labeled in accordance with UL 2034 and shall be installed
in accordance with the requirements of this subchapter and
NFPA 720. Carbon monoxide alarms shall be battery op
erated, hard-wired or of the plug-in type.
(c) At the request of a tenant of a multiple dwelling unit in
which a person who is deaf or hearing-impaired resides, the
owner shall provide and install a visual alarm type carbon
monoxide detector for that unit.
Amended by R.2005 d.173, effective June 6, 2005.
See: 37 N.J.R. 379(a), 37 N.J.R. 2012(b).
In (a), rewrote 2.
Amended by R.2006 d.74, effective February 21, 2006.
See: 37 N.J.R. 3877(a), 38 N.J.R. 1182(a).
Added (c).
Case Notes
Under the Hotel and Multiple Dwellings Law and implementing